

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,
Plaintiff,
and
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Intervenor,
v.
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant,
and
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,
Defendant-Intervenor-Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

**RESPONSE OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Corps Finds No Significant Impact On The Environment4

 1. Standing Rock Comments On The Draft EA.....4

 2. The Corps Issues The Final EA6

 B. The Government Conducts Additional Diligence On Its Decisions.....8

 1. The Cooper Memorandum.....9

 2. The Department Of Interior Solicitor’s Opinion10

 C. The Army Issues Notice Of An EIS Process11

 D. The Corps Delivers The Easement After Further Analysis12

ARGUMENT14

 I. The Corps Fully Complied With NEPA14

 A. NEPA’s Procedural Nature Mandates Deferential Judicial Review.....14

 B. The FONSI Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious16

 1. The Corps Correctly Determined The Lake Oahe Crossing
 Will Not “Significantly” Impact The Environment.....16

 2. The EA Adequately Considers Tribal Rights25

 3. The EA Adequately Considers Environmental Justice
 Concerns28

 C. The Rule Of Reason Independently Precludes The Need For An
 Entire EIS.....30

 II. The Easement And Withdrawal Of The EIS Notice Were Lawful.....31

 A. No Heightened Standard Applies Here.....32

 1. The Grant Of The Easement Was Not A Policy Change.....33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

2. The Decision To Withdraw The EIS Notice Is Unreviewable
And Does Not Rely On Changed Factual Circumstances In
Any Event33

B. The Corps Offered Reasoned Explanations For Both The Easement
And The Withdrawal Of The EIS Notice36

III. The Corps Did Not Violate The Tribe’s Treaty Rights40

IV. Vacatur Is Inappropriate44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	44, 45
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. 16-cv-1641, 2017 WL 456422 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017).....	35
<i>Bldg. & Constr. & Trades Dep't v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Bowen v. USDA</i> , 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Caritas Med. Ctr. v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2009).....	38
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	26
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28, 29
<i>Cty. of San Diego v. Babbitt</i> , 847 F. Supp. 768 (S.D. Cal. 1994).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	15, 22, 30
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34, 35
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. McCarthy</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2015).....	39, 40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Gold Reserve v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	41
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	34
<i>La Albra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899).....	41
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	31, 41
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Salazar</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	35
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	45
<i>New Life Evangelistic Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010).....	40
<i>Parker v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001).....	24
<i>Porter Cty. Chapter of Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 380 F. Supp. 630 (N.D. Ind. 1974).....	24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	15
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	44
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	41, 42
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	41
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15, 30, 31
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Ray</i> , 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 15
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15
30 U.S.C. § 185.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	3, 15, 24
Cheyenne River Act, 68 Stat. 1191 (1954).....	41
Flood Control Act of 1944, 58 Stat. 887 (1944).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B	6, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	14
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	3, 13, 34, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	4, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	17, 18, 19
49 C.F.R. § 194.105	22, 23
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	28, 29
77 Fed. Reg. 10,184 (Feb. 21, 2012)	44
82 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act</i> (1997)	28
